
Massachusetts Division 55 Broadway, 10th Floor 
US. Department 
of Transportation March 20, 2019 

Cambridge, MA 02142 
(617) 494-3657 (phone) 

Federal Highway 
Administration 

(617) 494-3355 (fax) 
www.fhwa.dot.gov/madiv 

In Reply Refer To: 
HDA-MA 

David J. Mohler 
Executive Director 
Office of Transportation Planning 
Massachusetts Department of Transportation 
10 Park Plaza 
Boston, MA 02116-3969 

Subject: FY 2019-2023 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program Amendment #2 

Dear Mr. Mohler: 

Thank you for your letter dated March 1, 2019. The Federal Highway Administration has 
reviewed the Fiscal Years 2019-2023 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 
with the following amendments and adjustments received from the Massachusetts Department 
of Transportation. 

Action Organization 

.11-.14 Adjustments 
3.01 Northern Middlesex Amendments 
4.01-4.07 Statewide Amendments 
5.01 Montachusett Amendments 
6.01-6.06 Boston Amendments 

The projects in the STIP are based on a planning process that substantially meets the 
requirements of Title 23, U.S.C., the Federal Transit Act and Subparts A, B, and C of 23 CFR 
450. The Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) are based on a continuing, 
comprehensive transportation planning process carried out cooperatively by the State, the 
MPOs, and the transit operators. 

The FY 2019-2023 STIP highway actions identified above are hereby approved. Should you 
have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (617) 494-2164 or Brandon Wilcox at 
(617) 494-3610. 

https://6.01-6.06
https://4.01-4.07
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r/1_ 
Kenneth S. Miller, P.E. 
Assistant Division Administrator 

cc: Leah Sirmin, FT A Region I 
Ariel Garcia, EPA 



Charles D. Baker, Governor 
Karyn E. Polito, Lieutenant Governor massDOT 
Stephanie Pollack, MassDOT Secretary & CEO Massachusetts Department of Tr1nsportltlon 

March 1, 2019 

Jeff H. McEwen 
Division Administrator 
Federal Highway Administration 
55 Broadway - 10th floor 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 

Dear Mr. McEwen: 

On behalf of Secretary Stephanie Pollack, I am writing to request your approval of the 
attached regional highway actions as endorsed by the Boston Region Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO). Montachusett MPO, Northern Middlesex MPO and statewide highway actions as 
advanced by the Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MassDOT) pertaining to the Federal 
.Fiscal Years 2019-2023 State Transportation Improvement Program: 

.11-.14 Adjustments 
3.01 Northern Middlesex Amendments January 3, 2019 
4.01-4.07 Statewide Amendments January 23, 2019 
5.01 Montachusett Amendments February 20, 2019 
6.01-6.06 Boston Amendments February 21, 2019 

These actions do not require an air quality conformity determination. If you have any questions, 
please call me at (857) 368-8865. 

cc: Steve Woelfel, Deputy Executive Director 
Bryan K. Pounds, Manager, MPO Activities 
Kostandin Theodori, FAPRO 
Federal Transit Administration 

Ten Park Plaza. Suite 4 150, Boston, MA 02 1 16 
Tel: 857-368-4636, TTY: 857-368-0655 

www.mass.gov/massdot 

www.mass.gov/massdot


Massachusetts Department of Transportation - State Transportation improvement Program 
Highway Actions Report 2019-202 

PROJECT INFORMATION CURRENT REVISED FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT 
Project Amendment 

1, ;J MPO Locaf1on Dcscripf1on Source Total Fed era! Non - Year Source Total Feckrnl Non- Yeacl Date 
ID Description Federal Federal I 

.11 STATEWIDE 609084 MULTIPLE DISTRICT 4- EXPANSION OF !TS ROADWAY NHPP $3,369,500 $2,695,600 $673,900 2019 NHPP $1,476,809 $1,181,447 $295,362 2019 ADJUSTMENT:Decrease Cost 01/23/19 

DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS AOJUSTMENT:Change Project Desc 
c) AC YR 1 of 2, TFP(e::$3,700,000. 

.12 STATEWIDE 609085 MULTIPLE DISTRlCT 5- EXPANSION OF ITS ROADWAY NHPP $3,700,000 $2,950,000 $740,000 2019 NHPP $1,476,809 $1,181,447 $295,362 2019 ADJUSTMENT:Decrease Cost 01/23/19 
DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS 

C) AC YR 1 of 2, TFPC=$3,700,000. 

.13 STATEWIDE UPWP2 MULTIPLE Metropolitan Planning SPR $1,012,803 $810,242 $202,S61 2019 SPR $1,164,884 $931,907 $232,977 2019 ADJUSTMENT:lncrease Cost 01/23/19 
0 

.14 STATEWIDE 609084 MULTIPLE DISTRICT 4 • EXPANSION OF ITS ROADWAY NHPP $330,500 $264.400 $66,100 2020 NHPP $2,223,191 $1,778,553 $444,638 2020 ADJUSTMENT:lncrease Cost 01/23/19 
DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENT:Change Project Desc 
c} ACYR 2 of 2, TFPC,:,$3,700,000. 

3.01 N. NMOOO LOWELL LOWELL- MERRIMACK RIVERWALK 2019 OTHER FA $293,311 $235,000 $58,311 2019 AMENDMENT:Add Project 01/03/19 
MIDDLESEX 2 PEDESTRIAN PATH EXTENSION & PLAZA/DECK 

OVERLOOK CONSTRUCTION 

Construction: Total Project Cost: 

$2,964,631.52 with PLHD, FLAP and non 
federal funding sources. PLHD ($2,671,321) ls 

100% Federal. FLAP ($293,311) is an 80/20 

split and will be transferred to EFL The 20% 

non federal match will be provided by the City 
of 

4.01 STATEWIDE 607422 MULTIPLE STATEWIDE- REAL TIMETRAVEL MONITORING 2019 NHPP $615,882 $492,706 $123,176 2019 AMENDMENT:Add Project 01/23/19 
SYSTEM (RTTM) 

i) Extension of contract 85759 for u pto 1 year. 

4.02 STATEWIDE 609293 MULTIPLE STATEWIDE- OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 2019 NHPP $3,500,000 $2,800,000 $700,000 2019 AMENDMENT:Add Project 01/23/19 

OF THE GOTIME SYSTEM 

i) Successor agreement to contract 85759 

4.03 STATEWIDE AF119 MULTIPLE Alternative Fuel Infrastructure 2019 CMAQ $400,000 $320,000 $80,000 2019 AMENDMENT:Add Project 01/23/19 

Total Project Cost: $1,800,000; AC Year 1 of 2 

4.04 STATEWIDE UPWP2 MULTIPLE Metropolltan Planning Pl $9,825,026 $7,860,021 $1,965,005 2019 Pl $11,345,453 $9,076,362 $2,269,091 2019 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 01/23/19 

0 

4.05 STATEWIDE 608360 MULTIPLE STATEWIDE 1NTELUGENTTRAN5PORTAT!ON NFP $12,169,500 $9,735,600 $2,433,900. 2020 NFP $8,053,618 $6,442,894 $1,610,724 2020 AMENDMENT:Decrease Cost 01/23/19 

SYSTEMS, YEAR 2020, FOR CIP POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT PURPOSES ONLY 

4.06 STATEWIDE 609085 MULTIPLE DISTRICT 5- EXPANSION OF ITS ROADWAY 2020 NHPP $2,223,191 $1,778,553 $444,638 2020 AMENDMENT:Add Funding Source 01/23/19 

DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS 

c) AC YR 2 of 2, TFPC=$3,700,000. 

4.07 STATEWIDE AFl19 MULTJPLE Alternative Fuel Infrastructure 2020 CMAQ $1,400,000 $1,120,000 $280,000 2020 AMENDMENT:Add Project 01/23/19 

Total Project Cost: $1,800,000; AC Year 2 of 2 

Dace: 2/21/2019 

https://2,964,631.52


Massachusetts Department of Transportation - State Transportation Improvement Program 
Highway Actions Report 2019-2023 

PROJECT INFORMATION CURRENT REVISED FiNANCIAl CONSTRAINT 
Amendment i/ MPO Project Location Description Source Tota! Federal Non- Year Source Tot2[ Federal Non- Year Date 

ID Description Federal Fed2ra! 

5.01 MONTACHU 608260 ATHOL ATHOL- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, A-15-005, STP-BR- $2,485,419 $1,988,335 $497,084 2019 STP-BR-OFF $2,158,529 $1,726,823 $431,706 2019 AMENDMENT:Oecrease Cost 02/20/19 

SETT WASHINGTON AVE OVER ATHOL POND OFF AMENDMENT:Change Project Desc 
OUTLET & A-15-004 MORGAN AVE OVER 

ATHOL POND OUTLET 

Decrease Cost from $2,485,419 to $2,158,529. 
Reduction of $326,890; Project Description 
Updated. 

6.01 BOSTON 604952 MULTIPLE LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L-18- NH PP-ON $14,894,228 $11,915,382 $2,978,846 2019 NH PP-ON $15,872,427 $12,697,942 $3,174,485 2019 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 02/21/19 

016=S-05-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 

RIVER (AKA- BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 

AC Year 1 of 5, Tota! cost $74,471,140 

$84,253,135 

6.02 BOSTON 607954 DANVERS DANVERS - BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-03-018, NH PP-ON $21,644,934 $17,315,947 • $4,328,987 2019 NH PP-ON $25,201,594 $20,161,275 $5,040,319 2019 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 02/21/19 

ST 128 OVER WATERS RIVER 

Original programmed amount was obligated in 

FFY 2017 and project was advertised; didnt 

advance. FFY 2017 obligated amount= $17.3 

million. Only the cost difference ($43 million) 

counts against the current Obligation 

Authority. 

6.03 BOSTON 604952 MULTIPLE LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L-18- NH PP-ON $14,894,228 $11,915,382 $2,978,846 2020 NHPP-ON $15,872,427 $12,697,942 $3,174,485 2020 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 02/21/19 

016=5-05-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 
RlVER (AKA- BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 

AC Year 2 of 5, Total Cost $74,471,140 
$84,253,135 

6.04 BOSTON 604952 MULTIPLE LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L-18- NH PP-ON $17,028,354 $13,622,683 $3,40S,671 2021 NHPP-ON $18,984,7S3 $15,187,802 $3,796,951 2021 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 02/21/19 

016=S-05-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 
RIVER (AKA- BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) -.., 

AC Year 3 of 5, Total Cost $74,471,140 

$84,253,135 

6.05 BOSTON 604952 MULTIPLE LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L-18- NHPP-ON $21,746,735 $17,397,388 $4,349,347 2022 NH PP-ON $23,703,134 $18,962,507 $4,740,627 2022 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 02/21/19 

016=$-05-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 
RIVER (AKA- BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 

AC Year 4 of 5, Total Cost $74,471,140 

$84,253,135 

6.06 BOSTON 604952 MULTIPLE LYNN- SAUGUS- BR!DGE REPLACEMENT, L-18- NH PP-ON $5,907,S95 $4,726,076 $1,181,519 2023 NH PP-ON $9,820,393 $7,856,31'1 $1,964,079 2.023 AMENDMENT:lncrease Cost 02/21/19 

015=5-05-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 
RIVER (AKA- BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 

AC Year 5 of 5, Total Cost $74,471,140 

$84,253,135 

Da:e: 2/21/2019 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2019 2019-2023 STIP. 92% Resoss,on 

FUNDING CATEGORY ~ 
'a" - ~ -- ~-

Ill IV V VI 

- ---- """""'° '" AC,UAC C .. R>OVSR A'"C" A"° ,...,,S~ •! O<AC,O,OS AVA,'-''" --
APPORTIONMENTS OF , BALANCE OF FUNDS (10/1) SUBJECT TO~ , 

1FED_E~L: i=U~J?S v . • " - - i ' OBLIGATION AUTHORITY 

. .._,. - ,L .,_,__ .__ -- ___ ___.:,__-_._,~ -~ - _,
NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE $330,408,738 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY FREIGHT PROGRAM $20,183,090 

STP FLEX $44,510,150 

BRIDGE-OFF SYSTEM I $28,456,838 
STP NON-FLEX $85,656,899 

1,~~
$2,052,831 

$11,240,671 

$7,561,590 

$68,434,615 

$13,634,407 

----~~~ 
($19,000,000) $313,461,569 $304,141,859 $9,319,710 

($10,000,000) $21,423,761 $4,533,925 $16,889,836 

$1,500,000 $53,571 ,740 $53,455,298 $116,442 

$96,891,453 $22,923,395 $73,968,058 

$99,291,306 $65,670,473 $33,620,833 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $53,475,919 $12,912 $53,488,831 $46,459,319 $7,029,512 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $3,227,295 $4,642,512 $7,869,807 $3,232,418 $4,637,389 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $6,954,313 $1,430,932 $8,385,2451 $2,098,098 $6,287,147 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $5,933,869 $0 $5,933,869 so $5,933,869 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $3,404,963 $7,040,962 $10,445,925 $1 ,200,000 $9,245,925 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $12,660,540 

STP-ENHANCEMENT $0 
SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS PGM. $0 
RECREATIONAL TRAILS $1,186,729 
TAP FLEX ss,483,1s2 I 
TAP NON-FLEX $5,483,782 

$507,089 

$0 

$0 

$1 ,320,913 

$3,736,092 

$3,606,808 

$1 3,167,629 

$0 $0 

$0 

$2,507,642 

$0 $9,219,874 

$9,090,591 

$12,680,638 

$0 

sol 
$2,507,642 

$7,250,227 

$1,021,022 

$486,991 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1 ,969,647 

$8,069,569 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $3,423,546 $0 $3,973,580 $511,159 $3,462,421 1 
-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $206,613 $473,882 $680,495 $64,647 $615,848 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $445,217 $0 $445,217 $445,216 $1 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $379,888 $69,722 $449,610 $0 $449,610 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $217,987 $0 $217,987 $0 $217,987 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $810,532 

HWY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PGM. $34,610,356 

HSIP - High Risk Rural $0 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- HAZARD ELIMINATION $1,318,453 
RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- PROTECTIVE DEVICES $1,318,453 

CMAQ $65,572,292 

PLANNING $22,386,380 

FEDERAL AID SUB-TOTAL: $646,575,942 

Federal Aid Programming and Reimbursement Office 

$3,063,204 

$4,434,862 

$4,431 ,502 

$4,830,293 

$2,571,290 

$24,636,965 

$32,825,922 

$185,318,809 

$17,000,000 

$0 

$0 

$10,500,000 

$0 

$0 

Estimated Obli

$3,873,736 

$56,045,218 

$4,431,502 

$6,148,746 

$3,889,743 

$100,709,257 

$55,212,302 

$831 ,894,751 

gation Authority 

so 
$41 ,257,229 

$0 

$2,000,000 

$1,800,000 

$96,905,448 

$24,034,966 

$627,501 ,484 

$661,680,000! 

$3,873,736 

$14,787,989 

$4,431,502 

$4,148,746 

$2,089,743 

$3,803,809 

$31,177,336 

$204,393,217 

2/25/2019 9:15 AM Page 1 of10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2019 2019-2023 STIP, 92% Rescission 

II Ill IV V VI 
FUNDING CATEGORY ANTICIPATED NET ACTUAL CARRYOVER ANTICIPATED TRANSFER TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE · PROGRAMMED, ESTIMATED BALANCE' -. -

APPORTIONMENTS OF BALANC! OF FUNDS • (10/1) SUBJECT TO OBLIGATIONS REMAINING 
FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATION AUTHORITY, 

,, __ ._ _______ 
- - - - - - _- - -- - - - ■ I .,..~.....--.--!lll!.....S. --•----'"-'-' 

$0 $63 426 011 $67 22 $ $ ' 
HIP FLEX $0 $0 I $14,380,659 $0 $14,380,659 

HIP NON-FLEX $0 $13,837,729 $13,837,729 $0 $13,837,729 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $0 $10,124,012 $10,124,012 $0 S10,124,012 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA so $610,989 $610,989 so S610,989 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $0 $1,316,584 S1 ,316,584 so S1,316,584 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA so $1,123,395 $1 ,123,395 so $1,123,395 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $0 $644,625 $644,625 so $644,625 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $0 $18,124 $18,124 so $18,124 

NH PP-EXEMPT $8,752,017 $17,017,838 $25,769,855 $0 $25,769,855 

MISCELLANEOUS/ ALLOCATED FUNDS $1,574,611 $22,155,579 $23,730,190 $3,451,411 $20,278,779 

I . . ,1111• 1• . ,i-.1~11 ·. , • • : I', .. .... . : ' ' ' 
STATE MATCH FOR FEDERAL AID $142,431,220 I 
NON-FEDERAL AID+ FEDERAL AID TOTAL> $801,030,716 

Federal Aid Programming and Reimbursement Office 
Page2of1 0 212512019 9~ 5 AM 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2020 2019-2023 STIP, 92% Rescission 

jFUNDINGCATEGORY,-=- - . --, 
• "· ' . • . 

- =--'---

Ill IV 
- ANTICIPATED NET ESTIMATEDj . ANTICIPATED,TRANSFER ,TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE ;, ' 

APPORTIONMENTS OF • CARRYOVER BALANCE OF FUNos· L . (10/1) SUBJECT TO.I 

V VI 
PROGRAMM~, ESTIMATED BALANCE 
OBLIGATION ' REMAINING' 

: • • 

~ •• lia...,LJ __ .,___ - I ■ __-c!!"!!!I' _ _! ___ 

FE,OEi½L:~u~_os- ~Ml~i:s~~;~~;:~o· ' ,, - . :--1, ~ L'.GA!IO~~u ~ ~ 

~ ... _!_~•~---•ft'::.~ 

~ 1 1' 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY FREIGHT PROGRAM 

$338,047,253 $745,577 

$22,458,721 $1,351,187 

$11,500,000 $350,292,829 

$0 $23,809,908 I 

$343,558,339 

$8,464,179 

$6,734,490 

$15,345,729 
STP FLEX $44,733,390 $9,315 $0 $44,742,705 $24,758,775 $19,983,930 
BRIDGE-OFF SYSTEM 

STP NON-FLEX 

$28,456,838 $5,917,445 

$89,454,723 $33,620,833 

$34,374,283 

$123,075,556 

$33,079,086 

$121,374,347 

$1,295,197 

$1,701,209 
-BOSTON URBAN AREA $55,846,914 $7,029,512 $62,876,426 $62,876,426 $0 
-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $3,370,385 $4,637,389 $8,007,774 $7,595,411 $412,363 
-SPRINGFIELD. CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $7,262,652 $6,287,147 $13,549,799 $13,549,799 $0 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $6,196,962 $5,933,869 $12,130,831 $12,130,831 $0 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $3,555,931 $9,245,925 $12,801 ,856 $12,000,000 $801 ,856 
-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $1 3,221,879 $486,991 $13,708,870 $13,221,880 $486,990 

STP-ENHANCEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS PGM. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
RECREATIONAL TRAILS $1 ,186,729 $0 $1 ,186,729 $1,186,729 so 
TAP FLEX 

TAP NON-FLEX 

$5,483,782 $157,572 

$5,483,782 $645,565 

$0 $5,641,353 $5,510,580 

$6,129,347 $4,398,470 

$130,773 

$1,730,877 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $3,423,546 $276,994 $3,700,539 $3,423,545 $276,994 
-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $206,613 $49,268 $255,880 $164,647 $91 ,233 

-SPRINGFIELD. CHICOPEE. HOLYOKE $445.217 so $445,217 $400,000 $45,217 
-WORCESTER URBAN AREA 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) 

HWY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PGM. 

HSIP - High Risk Rural 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS-HAZARD ELIMINATION 

$379,888 

$217,987 

$810,531 

$35,367,782 

$0 

$35,969 

$17,439 

$309,899 

$14,787,989 

$4,431,502 

$4,148,746 

$415,8571 $410,278 

$235,4261 $0 

$1 ,120,430 $0 

($11,500,000) $38,655,770 $27,129,164 

$4,431,502 $0 

$0 $5,495,253 $1 ,000,000 

$5,579 

$235,426 

$1,120,430 

$11 ,526,606 

$4,431,502 

$4,495,253 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- PROTECTIVE DEVICES $2,089,743 $0 $3,436,250 $1,000,000 $2,436,250 

CMAQ 

FederaJ Aid Programming and Reimbursement Office 
2125/2019 9:15 AM 

Estimated Obligation Authority $676,330,000! 

Page 3 of 10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
l;:stimaled Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2020 

IV 

2019-2023 STIP. 92% Rescoss,on 

FUNDING CATEGORY ANTICIPATED NET 
APPORTIONMENTS OF 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

ESTIMATED · 
CARRYOVER BALANCE 

MINUS ESTIMA-TED 

Ill 
ANTICIPATED TRANSFER 

OF FUNDS 
,TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

(10/1) S~B~~p _19 
OBLIGATION AUTHORITY 

V 
- PROGRAMMED • 

OBLIGATIONS 

VI 
- ESTIMATED BALANCE!-,• 

•• 'REMAiNIN°G.. • • 

- - -- - -- - - -
RESCISSION 

- - - -- --- - - . ~. -- - _._,_ ___ !"""'! -- ........ ____,_,._.~....!' 
EARMARKS $0 $39,582,419 $39,582,419 $462,504 $39,119,915 
HIP FLEX $0 $14,380,659 I $14,380,659 $0 $14,380,659 
HIP NON-FLEX $0 $13,837,729 $13,837,729 $0 $13,837,729 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $0 $10,124,012 $10,124,012 $0 $10,124,012 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $0 $610,989 $610,989 so $610,989 
-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $0 $1,316,584 $1,316,584 $0' $1 ,316,584 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA so $1,123,395 $1 ,123,395 $0 $1 ,123,395 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $0 $644,625 $644,625 $0 $644,625 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $0 $18,124 $18,124 $0 $18,124 

NH PP-EXEMPT $9,286,246 $25,769,855 $35,056,100 

. . . . 
$0 

·-

$790,504,417 

$35,056,100 

MISCELLANEOUS/ ALLOCATED FUNDS 

• . . .. .. ~. 
$344,611 

.. ,. .. 
$20,278,779 

;. ·• . , 

$20,623,390 $0 $20,623,390 

1li ■1 •• .. 
STATE MATCH FOR FEDERAL AID 

NON-FEDERAL AID+ FEDERAL AID TOTAL > 

I $134,310,476 

Federal Aid Programming and Reimbursement 01fice 
2/25/2019 9:15 AM Page4of10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal F1sc:al Year 2021 2019-2023 STIP 92% Resoss,on 

FUNDING CATEGORY:=-----
t',ff"'" t .. : ..... . . ' 

l -
-.----. - ... ,~~--- -:. _ -===._ __ 't_---=----~. 

ANTICIPATED NET­
APPORTIONMENTS OF 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

• • ,, i ES! ~~I.!=,J? _ •.• _ ANTICIPATED TRl<l':l_~F,E~<:)F 
CARRYOVER BALANCE · FUNDS, • - •• • 

. ·_. . .. . . 
-L' 

i TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE __ c -sfil.PROGRAMMED_' 
(1011) SUBJECT TO.L . ....,_ OBLIGATIONS / 

, DBLIGATIONAUTHORITY_; " ·-.1·1,·..a•a.1,_. 
I _ __.......... . 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE $338,047,253 $6,734,490 $15,500,000 $360,281 ,743 $326,080,997 $34,200,746 
NATIONAL HIGHWAY FREIGHT PROGRAM 

STP FLEX 

BRIDGE-OFF SYSTEM 

STP NON-FLEX 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA 

$22,458,721 

$44,733,3901 

$28,456,838 

$89,454,723 

$55,846,914 

$15,345,729 

$19,983,930 

$1,295,197 

$1,701,209 

$0 

$8,000,000 

$29,752,035 

$91 ,155,9321 
$55,846,914 

$2,021,285 $24,783,164 

$72,683,947 $33,372 

$28,363,114 $1,388,921 

$90,668,941 $486,991 

$55,846,914 $0 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $3,370,385 $412,363 $3,782,748 $3,782,748 $0 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $7,262,652 $0 $7,262,652 $7,262,652 $0 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $6,196,962 $0 $6,196,962 $6,196,962 $0 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $3,555,931 $801,856 $4,357,787 $4,357,787 $0 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) 

STP-ENHANCEMENT 

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS PGM. 

RECREATIONAL TRAILS 

TAP FLEX 

TAP NON-FLEX 

$13,221 ,879 

$0 

$0 

$1,186,729 

$5,483,782 

$5,483,782 

$486,990 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$130,773 

$1 ,730,877 

$1 3,708,869 

$0 $0 

$0 

$1 ,186,729 

$500,000 $6,114,5551 

$7,214,658 

$1 3,221,878 $486,991 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$1,186,729 $0 

$6,007,091 $107,464 

$4,820,618 $2,394,040 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $3,423,546 $276,994 $3,700,540 $3,423,546 $276 ,994 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $206,613 $91 ,233 $297,846 $164,647 $133,199 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $445,217 $45,217 $490,434 $400,000 $90,434 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $379,888 $5,579 $385,467 $379,890 $5,578 

..PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $217,987 $235,426 $453,413 $452,535 $878 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) 

HWY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PGM. 

HSIP • High Risk Rural 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- HAZARD ELIMINATION 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- PROTECTIVE DEVICES 

CMAQ 

PLANNING 

$810,531 

$35,367,782 

$0 

$1,346,508 

$1,346,508 

$67,002,744 

$22,707,173 

$1 ,120,430 $1,930,961 

$11,526,606 ($16,000,000) $30,894,388 

$4,431,502 $4,431,502 

$4,495,253 $0 $5,841,761 

$2,436,250 $0 $3,782,758 

$5,732,241 $3,000,000 $75,734,985 

$2,504,400 $0 $25,211,573 

$0 

$30,241,516 

$0 

$1 ,000,000 

s1,ooo,oool 

$75,422,637 

$22,696,960 

$1,930,961 

$652,872 

$4,431,502 

$4,841,761 

$2,782,758 

$312,348 

$2,514,613 

FEDERAL AID SUB-TOTAL: $663,075,930 $78,048,457 $0 $741 ,124,387 $662,193,835 $78,930,552 

Estimated Obligation Authority $691,990,000! 

Federal Aid Programmilg and Reimbursement Office 
2/2512019 9:15 AM Page 5 of 10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2021 2019-2023 STIP, 92% Resetss,on 

II Ill IV V VI 
FUNDING CATEGORY 

-- ~--· -

ANTICIPATED NET 
APPORTIONMENTS OF 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

$ 

ESTIMATED 
CARRYOVER BALANCE 

- -- - . - - - --
$ 

ANTICIPATED TRANSFER OF TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 
FUNDS (10/1) SUBJECT TO 

OBLIGATION AUTHORITY 

-----""""r-- -- - -- -
$ • 

PROGRAMMED -·-
OBLIGATIONS 

- ----------- - --
$. 

ESTIMATED BALANCE , . . 
REMAINING 

. ~ . .__. - - ---

$ ' 
HIP FLEX $0 $14,380,659 $14,380,659 $0 $14,380,659 

HIP NON-FLEX 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA 

$0 

$0 

$13,837,729 

$10,124,012 I $13,837,729 

$10,124,012 

$0 

$0 

$13,837,729 

$10,124,012 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $0 $610,989 $610,989 $0 $610,989 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE. HOLYOKE $0 $1,316,584 $1,316,584 $0 $1,316,584 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $0 $1 ,123,395 $1,123,395 $0 $1,123,395 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $0 $644,625 $644,625 $0 $644,625 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL: & SMALL URBAN) $0 $18,124 $18,124 $0 $18,124 

NH PP-EXEMPT $9,286,246 $35,056,100 $44,342,346 $12,300,802 $32,041,544 

MISCELLANEOUS I ALLOCATED FUNDS 

• -. •Hf. I I .. 
$344,611 

,. .. 
$20,623,390 

. 1 111 ■1 , , I ·' 
$20,968,001 

.::,: I • .. 
$0 

. . 
$20,968,001 

. . :• 1 • .. 
STATE MATCH FOR FEDERAL AID I $141,368,855 

NON-FEDERAL AID+ FEDERAL AID TOTAL> $817,085,292 

NOTES: MISCELLANEOUS I OTHER I UNDETERMINED Apportionment Includes estimated NHPP Exempt 

Federal Aid Programming and Reimbu~ement Office 
212512019 9:15 AM Page 6 of 10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2022 2019-2023 STIP, 92% Rescission 

Ill IV V VI 
FUNDINGCATEGORY • - -_ - ANTICIPATEDNET ESTIMATED . ANTICIPATED TRANSFER TOTALFUNDSAVAILABLE , - ,' PROGRAMMED =---' •,-i ESTIMATEDBALANCE I, 
'· - -. · · APPORTIONMENTS oF cARRYoveR BAL.ANce \ oF FuNDs 1,o,1isus:ieci.ro" ~, • 0BLIGAT10Ns 1 ', • -~ReM A1N1 NGT 1'!-

FEoERAi.: F uNos . . '" ,OBLIGATIONAUTHORITY ' ~--. --···· ' ' . 
- ' ' . . - - - - - -- - - ----~ _.,:___~_,:_______ -~--~--~----------~ 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY FREIGHT PROGRAM 

STP FLEX 

BRIDGE-OFF SYSTEM 

STP NON-FLEX 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) 

STP-ENHANCEMENT 

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS PGM. 

RECREATIONAL TRAILS 

TAP FLEX 

TAP NON-FLEX 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) 

HWY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PGM. 

HSIP - High Risk Rural 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- HAZARD ELIMINATION 

RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- PROTECTIVE DEVICES 

CMAQ 

$22,458,721 
$44,733,390 

$28,456,838 

$89,454,723 

$55,846,914 

$3,370,385 

$7,262,652 

$6,196,962 

$3,555,931 

$13,221,879 

$0 

$0 

$1,186,729 

$5,483,782 

$5,483,782 

$3,423,546 

$206,613 

$445,217 

$379,888 

$217,987 

$810,531 

$35,367,782 

$0 

$1,346,508 

$24,783,164 

$33,372 

$1,388,921 

$486,991 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$486,991 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$107,464 

$2,394,040 

$276,994 

$133,199 

$90,434 

$5,578 

$878 

$1 ,930,961 

$652,872 

$4,431,502 

($11,000,000) 

$13,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$0 

($3,000,000) 

($4,000,000) 

$0 

$36,241,885 

$57,766,762 

$34,845,759 

$89,941,714 

$55,846,914 

$3,370,385 

$7,262,652 

$6,196,962 

$3,555,931 

$13,708,870 

$0 

$0 

$1,186,729 

$2,591,245 

$7,877,8221 
$3,700,539 

$339,81 2 

$535,651 

$385,466 

$218,865 

$2,741 ,492 

$32,020,654 

$4,431,502 

$6,188,268 

$24,021,285 

$56,660,168 

$34,383,169 

$89,454,723 

$55,846,914 

$3,370,385 

$7,262,652 

$6,196,962 

$3,555,931 

$13,221,879 

$0 

$0 

$1,186,729 

$1,143,779 

$3,431,199 

$2,648,565 

$164,647 

$400,000 

$0 

$217,987 

$0 

$27,371,112 

$0 

$12,220,600 

$1,106,594 

$462,590 

$486,991 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$486,991 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,447,466 

$4,446,623 

$1,051 ,974 

$175,165 

$135,651 

$385,466 

$878 

$2,741,492 

$4,649,542 

$4,431,502 

$5,188,268 

$3,129,265 

Estimated Obligation Authority $708,740,000! 

Federal Aid Programming and Reimbursement Office 
212512019 9:15 AM Page 7 of 10 
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MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2022 2019-2023 STIP, 92% Rescoss,on 

111 IV V VI 
FUNDING CATEGORY ANTICIPATED NET ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED TRANSFER ,TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE PROGRAMMED ESTIMATED BALANCE' -

APPORTIONMENTS OF CARRYOVER BALANCE OF FUNDS (10/1) SUBJECT TO - OBLIGATIO.NS REMAINiNG: '"' 

FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATION AUTHORITY 

-
-- - _____ !!._ I -- - -- - -- -~----- ... -... - - - - - - - ---

$0 $ ' $ • $ 

HIP FLEX $0 $14,380,659 $14,380,659 $0 $14,380,659 

HIP NON-FLEX $0 $13,837,729 $13,837,729 $0 $13,837,729 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $0 $10,124,012 $10,124,012 so S10, 124,012 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $0 $610,989 $610,989 SOI $610,989 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $0 $1.316,584 $1 ,316,584 $0 $1 ,316.584 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA so $1 ,123,395 S1,123,395 $1.123,3951 sol -PROVIDENCE. PAWTUCKET $0 $644,6251 $644,625 $0 $644.625 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $0 $18,124 $18,124 so $18,124 

NHPP-EXEMPT $9,286,246 $32,041,544 $41,327,789 sol $41,321,1sgl 

MISCELLANEOUS/ ALLOCATED FUNDS $344,611 $20,968,001 I $21,312,612 so l s21,312,s12I 
1 1""1• • .......... .. ,. .. : ., : : ·· ·••: .. :, : 

STATE MATCH FOR FEDERAL AID $144,706,937 I 
NON-FEDERAL AID+ FEDERAL AID TOTAL> $837,887,504 

Federal Akf Programmng and Reimbursement Office 
2125/2019 9:15 AM Page 8 of 10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2023 2019-2023 STIP, 92% Resc,ssoon 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE $338,047,253 $1,542,732 $14,500,000 $354,089,984 $354,075,376 $14,608 
NATIONAL HIGHWAY FREIGHT PROGRAM $22,458,721 $12,220,600 ($10,500,000) $24,179,321 $24,000,000 $179,321 
STP FLEX $44,733,390 $1,106,594 $14,000,000 $59,839,9831 $59,480,931 $359,052 
BRIDGE-OFF SYSTEM $28,456,838 $462,590 $1,500,000 $30,419,428 $30,262,646 $156,782 
STP NON-FLEX $89,454,723 $486,991 $89,941,714 $89,454,723 $486,991 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $55,846,914 $0 $55,846,914 $55,846,914 $0 
-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $3,370,385 $0 $3,370,385 $3,370,385 $0 
-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $7,262,652 $0 $7,262,652 $7,262,652 $0 
-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $6,196,962 $0 $6,196,962 $6,196,962 $0 
-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $3,555,931 $0 $3,555,931 $3,555,931 $0 
-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $13,221,879 $486,991 $13,708,870 $13,221,879 $486,991 

STP-ENHANCEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS PGM. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
RECREATIONAL TRAILS $1,186,729 $0 $1,186,729 $1,186,729 $0 
TAP FLEX $5,483,782 $1,447,466 ($3,000,000) $3,931,248 $3,526,471 $404,777 
TAP NON-FLEX $5,483,782 $4,446,623 $9,930,404 $3,834,135 $6,096,269 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA $3,423,546 $1,051,974 $4,475,520 $2,879,959 $1,595,561 
-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $206,613 $175,165 $381,777 $336,189 $45,588 
-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $445,217 $135,651 $580,868 $400,000 $180,868 
-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $379,888 $385,466 $765,354 $0 $765,354 
-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET $217,987 $878 $218,865 $217,987 $878 
-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) $810,531 $2,741,492 $3,552,023 $0 $3,552,023 

HWY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PGM. $35,367,782 $4,649,542 $6,000,000 $46,017,323 $45,658,4701 $358,853 
HSIP - High Risk Rural $0 $4,431 ,502 $4,431 ,502 $0 $4,431,502 
RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- HAZARD ELIMINATION $1,346,508 $5,188,268 so l $6,534,776 $1,000,000 $5,534,776 
RLWY/HWY CROSSINGS- PROTECTIVE DEVICES $1,346,508 $3,129,265 $0 $4,475,773 $1,000,000 $3,475,773 
CMAQ $67,002,744 $7,700,916 ($22,500,000) $52,203,660 $51,956,527 $247,133 
PLANNING $22 707173 $21,159 700 $0 $43 866,873 $22,696,960 $21,169,913 

FEDERAL A ID SUB-TOTAL: $663,075,930 $67,972,788 $0 $731 ,048,718 $688,132,968 $42,915,750 

Estimated Obligation Authority $725,790,017! 

Federal Aid Programming and Reimbursement Office 
2/2512019 9:15 AM 

Page 9 of10 



MassDOT Fiscal Constraint Analysis for FFY 2019 -2023 
Estimated Final STIP 

Federal Fiscal Year 2023 2019-2023 $TIP, 92% Resc,ss10n 

Ill IV V VI 
FUNDING CATEGORY ANTICIPATED NET ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED TRANSFER TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - PROGRAMMED ESTIMATED BALANCE 

APPORTIONMENTS OF CARRYOVER BALANCE OF FUNDS (10/1) SUBJECT TO OBLIGATIONS' REMAINING 
FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATION AUTHORITY I 

- - - - -- - ,. - - ~ 

$ . . . 
HIP FLEX $0 $14,380,659 I $14,380,659 $0 $14,380,659 

HIP NON-FLEX 

-BOSTON URBAN AREA 

$0 

$0 

$13,837,729 

$10,124,01 2 
I $13,837,729 

$10,124,012 

$0 

$0 

$13,837,729 

$10,124,01 2 

-BARNSTABLE URBAN AREA $0 $610,989 $610,989 $0 $610,989 

-SPRINGFIELD, CHICOPEE, HOLYOKE $0 $1 ,316,584 $1 ,316,584 $0 $1 ,316,584 

-WORCESTER URBAN AREA $0 $1 ,123,395 $1 ,123,395 $0 $1,123,395 

-PROVIDENCE, PAWTUCKET 

-OTHER AREAS (RURAL & SMALL URBAN) 

$0 

$0 

$644,625 

$18,124 I $644,625 

$18,124 

$0 

$0 

$644,625 

$18,124 

NH PP-EXEMPT $9,286,246 . $41,327,789 $50,614,035 $0 $50,614,035 

MISCELLANEOUS/ ALLOCATED FUNDS $344,611 "$21 ,312,612 I $21,657,223 $0 $21,657,223 

FEDERAL AID TOTAL > $672,706,786 $196,217,692 $0 $868,924,478 $688,132,968 $180,791,510 
STATE MATCH FOR FEDERAL AID $138,491,482 

NON-FEDERAL AID + FEDERAL AID TOTAL > $826,624,450 

Federal Aid Programming and Reinbursement Office 
2/25/2019 g:15 AM Page 10 of10 



Program ,.. Project ID ,.. Project District,.. Programmed Fun ds ,.. 
Pr~smtinfonn:,tioo u follows ffapplic.Jbl,· a) 

Description,.. Funds ,.. 
Planning / Oesign / or Construction: b) total project cost 
and funding sources used; c) advance construction 
status: d) MPO project score; e) name of entity 
receiving a transfer. f) name of entity paying the non­
state non-federal match; g) earmark details: h) TAP 
project proponent; I) other information 

► Section 1A / Regionally Priorit12ed Proiects 

~ R giona y II P n... ontize ro1ects d P . 

I TEWKSBURY-INTERSECTION 
Intersection Construction; Total Project Cost $3,296,077; 

608346 Northem Middlesex Tewksbury IMPROVEMENTS AT MAIN STREET, SALEM 4 CMAQ $ 3,296,077 $ 2,636,862 $ 659,215 
Improvements CMAQ; NMMPO TEC Score 7.17 out of 18. 

ROAD AND SOUTH STREET 

CHELMSFORD-INTERSECTION Construction; Total Project Cost $4,871 ,227; 
Intersection 

608344 Northem Middlesex Chelmsford IMPROVEMENTS AT ROUTE 129 AND 4 STP $ 4,589,318 s 3,671,454 s 917,864 STP, TAP; NMMPO TEC Score: 6.65 out of 18; 
Improvements 

RIVERNECK ROAD TAP Proponent: Town of Chelmsford. 

I CHELMSFORD-INTERSECTION Construction; Total Project Cost $4,871,227; 
Intersection 

608344 Northern Middlesex Chelmsford IMPROVEMENTS AT ROUTE 129 AND 4 TAP s 281,909 s 225,527 s 56,382 STP, TAP; NMMPO TEC Score: 6.65 out of 18; 
Improvements 

RIVERNECK ROAD TAP Proponent Town of Chelmsford. I 1 I 
.. 

Reg,onally Pnonbzed Proiects subtota l ► S 8,167,304 S 6 ,533.843 S 1,633.461 ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

Total Regional Federal Aid Funds Programmed ► $ 8167 304 $ 8 989 364 ◄ Total $ 822,060 !Target Funds Available 
STP programmed ► $ 4 ,589,318 $ 3,671.454 ◄ STP 

Seglqo 1A fns-rntettons; MPO Template Name} Choose Regional Name from dropdown Hst to populate header and MPO column: 
Column C) Enter 10 from Projeetlnfo; Column E) Choose Municipality Name from dropdown list; Column H) Choose !he Funding HSIP programmed ► $ . $ . ◄ HSIP 
Source being used for the project• if multiple funding sources are betng used enter multiple Unu; Column I) Enter the total amount of 
funds being programmed In this fiscal year and for each funding s.ouree; Column J) Federal funds autocalculates. Please verify the CMAQ programmed ► $ 3,296,077 $ 2,636,862 ◄ CMAQ 
amount and onty change if needed for flex. Column K) Non.federal funds autocalculates. Please verify the spliVmatch • if matching an 
FTA flex, coordinate with Rail & Tr21nsit Division before programming; Column L) Enter Additional Information as described - please do 

$ not use any other formal TAP programmed ► $ 281,909 225,527 ◄ TAP 

► Sec110n 1 B / Earmark or Discretionary Grant Funded Pro1ects 

► Other Federal Aid 

Construction: Total Project Cost S2,964,631.52 
with PLHD, FLAP and non federal funding 

LOWELL· MERRIMACK RIVERWALK 
AMENDMENT.Add Other Federal sources. PLHD ($2,671,321) is 100% Federal. 

NM0002 Northern Middlesex Lowell PEDESTRIAN PA TH EXTENSION & Other FA 293,311 S 235,000 S 58,311 
Project Aid FLAP ($293.311) is an 80/20 split and will be 

PLAZA/DECK OVERLOOK CONSTRUCTION transferred to EFL The 20% non federal match 
will be provided by the C,ty or Lowell 

Other Federal Aid subtotal ► S 293,311 I $ 235,000 I S 58,311 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

►Section 2A / State Prioritized Reliability Projects 

Northern Middlesex Bridge Inspection 

Bridge Program / Inspections subtotal ► $ $ $ ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Bridge Program / Off-System --- ---
TEWKSBURY-BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, T-03-

! Bridge Program 607534 Northem Mi~dlesex !Tewksbury 003, MILL STREET OVER SHAWSHEEN 4 I STP-BR·OFF I s 2,160,000 s 1,128,000 I s 432,000 
RIVER 

1 I 
Bridoe Prc,gram I Northem Middlesex I Bridge Program / Off..Svstem I S s - I S • I 

Bndge Program / Off-System subtota l ► $ 2,160,000 1 S 1,728,000 S 432,000 ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

► Bridge Program/ On.S stem NHS 
Bridge Program Northem Middlesex Bridge Program / Ot>-5 stem NHS) . s s 



__ __ 

2019 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
Project 
Description"' etu!!!l. 

/nformatlon H f9Hows; lfoppNs:,M,· 01) P101nnll'tg J OKlgn / or ConstNctlon: b) 
total project cosl 1111d funding sourcn used: c) advonca co~ton S::.!us; d) MPO 
p,oject Koro: e) n.,me d enfty receiving a trw1$f«; f) name ri onUy paying the non­
state nctMtdcnl rn:lldl: g) Hnnatk detib: h) TAP prcied praponert q other 

"'"""""" 
Roadway 

Statewide 
Improvements 

► Safety Im rovements 

Safety 
608582 Statewide 

Improvements 

► Section 2B / Stlte Prionbzed Modem1zallon Pro,ects 

Multiple 

Road'way Improvements 

STATEWIDE-VARIOUS SAFETY STRATEGIES 
TO ADDRESS SHSP - TO BE DETERMINED IN 
CONSULTATION WITH FHW'AIN 2019 

Multiple 

Roa dway Improvements subtotal ► S 

HSIP 

Safety Improvements subtotal ► S 

6,103,182 

6.103.182 

$ 

$ 

5.492,864 

5.492.864 S 

◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

610.318 

610.318 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Fundlng Source 

► ADA Retrofits 

ADARetrofr.s 

ADARetrofrt.s 

AOARetrotlts 

ADARr.rofrts 

ADA Retrofits 

608225 Sta!e'\Mde 

608226 Statewide 

608796 Statewide 

Stat~ 

Statew1de 

IMur.Jple 

Multiple 

Muttlple 

DISTRICT 1 . ADA RETROFITS AT VARIOUS 
1 

LOCATIONS 

DISTRICT 2 - ADA RETROFITS AT VARIOUS 2 
LOCATIONS 

O\STRICT 4- ACA RETROFITS AT VARIOUS • LOCATIONS 

ADARttloff.s 

AfJA Retrofits 

STP s 697.095 s 557,676 s 139,41$1 Conwualoo 

STP $ 977,305 s 781, 844 s 195,461 Cons:ructlon 

STP 5 1,303,973 s 1,043,178 s 260.795 Construction 

s s s 

$ s s 
ADA Retrofits subtotal ► s 2.978.373 $ 2.382.698 $ 595.675 ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

► Intersection Improvements 

STATEWIDE-VARIOUS SAFETY STRATEGIES I 
\ Intersection I $ 8,325,742 1 $ 7,493,188 ~ $ 832,574 1 TO ADDRESS SHS? - TO BE DETERMINED IN Multlp!e HSlP 608582 \statewide Multiple 
Improvements CONSULTATION W fiH FHWA IN 20111 I 

WELLESLEY TO WORCESTER - CONNECTED f I s 4,000,000 s 3,200,000 s VEHICLE TIMING ANO COMMUNICATION . Multlple CMAC 1:n1tnec:tio:\ 609003 Statewide \Multip:e 800,000 \ 
lmproveme-nts I I CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS ON ROUTE e, 

I I I I I I 
Intersection Improvements subtotal ► s 12,325,742 s 10.693,168 s 1.632,574 I ◄ Funding Split V aries by Funding Source 

DISTRICTS 4 AND 6 - EXPANSION OF ITS 
EQUIPMENT (CCTV CAMERAS. TRAFFIC 5,180,500 s 4,144,400 s 1,036,100 c) AC YR 2 of 2. TFPC=S7,872.900. Multiple Multiple NHPP 6~938 Statewfde SENSORS, ANO VMS) FOR HIGHWAY 
OPERATIONS 

STATEWIDE-EXPANSION OF HIGH\NAY 
Transportation 608838 Statewlde 1,500,000 s 1,200,000 s 300,000 I) This Is for a software system at the HOC, 
Systems 

OPERATIONS CENTER INCIDENT DETECTION Multlple NFP 
SYSTEMS 

ln:ell19ent 
A.VENOWE:,,.TAdd STATEWtDE- REAL Tl~E TRAVEL 

lnte!!lgent 
Multlple 

Transpo~at10n 607422 Statewide Mu.'tlple M1.1!"Jple NHPP 492.706 s 123.1761 ii Ex1en,,on ol oon,,.01 85759 lo, up :o 1 yea, 
P~oJeet Systems MONITORING SYSTEM (RTTM) 615,8821 s 

---,-
Intelligent I AMENOW!:NT.AC:cl STATEWIDE- OPERATION AND Multiple NHPP 3.500,000 s 2,800.000 S 700,000 l) Successor agreement to contrnct 85759 iransporta:lon 609293 Statfl'Nide Multiple MAINTENANCE OF THE GO"Tl~E SYSTEM Project 
Systems 

ADJUSTWENT.Ow-easc Intelligent DISTRICT 4 - EXPANSION OF ITS ROADWAY s 1,476,809 s 1.181,447 s 295,362 t} AC YR i of 2, TFPC=S3,700,000, Cost AOJUSTME:-..'T:Chn Transportation Statewide Multiple Muttlple NHPP 609084 DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPE.RATIONS I nge P•o]ect DHcrlpt(on Systems 

Intelligent 
ADJ\..STMEN"r. :>ec·ease OISTRICT S- EXPANSION OF ITS ROAf:N,IAY s , 476,809 1 $ ,. 181,'47 \ $ 295.362 C} AC YR 1 or 2, TFPC=SJ,700,000 5 NHPP Transportation &09085 Statewide Multiple DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS Cost j I Systtms 

Intelligent Transportation System subtotal ► $ 13,150,000 I$ 11.000.000 I $ 2,750,000 
I 

I ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

► Roadw av R econ struction 
I I I I I 

Ro adway R econstruction subtotal ► I S - s s I ◄ Funding Split V aries by Funding Source 

►Section 2C I St.:ite Priontlzed Expansion Pro·ects 

► Blc c les and Pedestrians 

►Capa city 

Bicycle s and Pedestrians subtotal ► $ ◄ 8 0% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

Capacity IState-Mde 

https://oon,,.01


tnfOQn&dM OS f9/f9W, tr oppPCfblg· .a) Planning I Desii;n I or Constrvctlan; b) 
totD.I proj~ cost and funding .ourcH u~cd: c) ltdvance co~n status; d} MPO -
project seore; e ) namo cf cn:lty rocelvng:,, :mnsfer, 1) nMnC el mt.lly ~)'W'IQ tho non­
abte non-fedcnl motch: g) Hmlalkdotals: h) TAP projed prClpClrW1; Q oth« 
lnfonnotion 

Capacity Statewide 

Capacity subtotal ► I S ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding source 

► S~ction 3 t Pl3nmng I Ad1ustmcnts I Pass.tt,roughs 

► Pl3nning I Adj ustments/ Pass th roughs ----
Plannlng / 
Adjustments / ASPGAN Statewide Multiple I ASP GANS Repayment Multiple NHPP s 65,615,392 s 65,615,392 s 
Pus-throughs 

Planning I 
Adjustments I ABPGAN Statewide Muttlple ASP GANS Repayment Multlp1e STP•BR•OFF s 3$19,608 s 399,608 s 
Pass-throughs 

P!a.'\ning / 
Ad:justmtnts / EWO statewide Multiple Award adjur.ments, change ord&rS, etc. Multlp1e CMAQ s 1,631.250 s 1,305,000 s 326,2S0 
Pass-th roughs 

Planning I 
Adjustments/ EWO Statewide Multiple Award adjustments. change orders, etc. Multlple HSIP s 3,287,706 s 2,940.935 s 326.n, 
Pass-throughs 

Planning / I 
Adjustments I EWO Statewide Mur.lple Award adjustments. ch;,nge orders, etc. Muttlple NHPP s 8,865,619 s 7,092,495 s 1,773,124 
Pus-th roughs 

Planning I ' 
Adjustm«rts / EWO \ Statewide Multiple Award adJustmeMs. dlange orders. de. Multiple STP s 5.981,250 s 4.785,000 s 1,196,250 
Pass-throughs 

Planning/ 
Adjustments / EWO Statewlce Mult!ple Award adjustments, change orders, etc. Multiple STP-BR-OFF s 2. HS,000 s 1,740,000 435,000 • 
Pass-thro1.19hs 

Plannlng / 
Adjustments I EWO Sta: ewlde Multiple Award ac!jllstment$, change orders, etc. Multlple TN' s 5'113,750 s 435,000 s 108,750 
Pass..Uuoughs 

Planning/ 
Adjustments / MRTOM19 Statewide IMut-jple MassRides: Travel Demand Managemt nt Multlple CMAQ s 3.125,000 s 2.500,000 s 625.000 
Pas~roughs 

Pla:ming / 

l~ justments / \ MREDU19 \S~atewtee Multiple MassRldes: SRTS Education Multlple TAP s 200,000 s 160,000 $ 40,000 
Pass.-throughs I 
?lanning I I 

r~E!',;OMENT.Add Ad1ustments I AFl19 Statewide Multiple Memative Fuel lntras:n.-cture Mu!:Jple CMAO s 400,000 s 320,000 s 80,QQQ I Total Protect Cost: 51,800,000, AC Year 1 of 2 
Pro,~ 

Pass-throughs 

Plann!ng I I 
Adjustments I EVCHG Stat~de Multiple Eloctric Vehicle Charging Stations Multlple CMAO s 1,500,000 s 900.000 Is eoo.000 I 
Pass-thr0t1ghs 

Pla:v'\lng / Flex to Rall & Transit for Freight Plan rOj .. tment-s , I FPlRT19 stotO'Wide Multiple Multiple NF? s 2.526,606 s 2.021 ,285 s 505.321 
Implementation 

Pass-through-s 1 
?l:,nnlng I 

AWENOMENT lncrnse 
AdJustments J UPWP20 Statewide Multiple Metropolitan Planning Multiple PL s 11,3'45,453 $ 9.076,362 s 2.269,09~ 

Cost 
Pass--throughs - --- --- -- -
Planning I 

AOJUS™EN-:lncrease 
Adju5:ments / UPW?'20 Statewide Mu'.~ple Metropolitan Planning Mu!liple S?R $ 1,164.80< Is 931,9071 s 232,977 

Cost 
Pass-th roughs 

PlaMlng/ I Sta!e Plannlng and Research Work Program I. ' 
Ad;ustfflents / SPR119 St1tev,,ide Multij)!e Multip,e SPR $ 13,033.371 s 10,426,697 s 2.606,874 

(SPR I), Plannlng 
Pass-througtts I 
Pl:,nn!ng / State P!annlng and Research Work Program II. 
Adjustments / SPR219 St:itewide Multiple Multiple RO s 4,500,000 s 3.600,000 s 900,000 (SPR II), Research 
Pass--thloughs 

Planning I 
Adjustments/ RRC19 Statew1de Multlple Railroad Crossings Multiple RRHE s 2,222.222 s 2,000,000 s 222,222 
Pass-throughs 

Planning J 
Adjustments / RRC19 Statewide Multiple I Railroad Crossings Multiple RRPO s 2.000.000 s . 1,800,000 s 200,000 
Pass-throughs 

1P1annlng / 
SRT19 Statewfde Multiple Recreatfonal Trails 

I 
Multiple REC s 3,149,386 s 2,519.509 s 629,! 77 

~~~us~:~::, \ 

Other statewide Items subtotal ► S 133.646.497 S 120.569.190 S 13.077 .307 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 



Project ID 'f Project Dist rict 'f Funds 'f Funds 'f 
E!::l::aa, !0/2rmat/2n U (2n2~ If .JQQl~:,~lf· 3) Description 'Y 
?la.nnlng I Design I or Constn.~on: b) total project cost 
and funding sources used; c) advance construction status: 
d) MPO project score: e) name of entity receiving a 
transfer, f) name of entity paying the non-state non.federal 
match; g) earmarkdetalts; h) TAP project pro~nt I) 
other Information 

\DISTRICT 1-SYSTEMATIC BRIDGE 
Bridge Program TBA Statewide Multiple MAINTENANCE AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS NHPP-Off s 522.200 s 417,760 s 104,440 

(2020) 

DISTRICT 2- SYSTEMATIC BRIDGE 
Brtdge Program 608550 Statewide Multiple MAINTENANCE AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS 2 NHPP-Off 1,428,571 s 1,142,857 285,714 

(2020) 

DISTRICT 5- SYSTEMATIC BRIDGE 
Bridge Program 608592 Statewide Multiple 5 NHPP-On 2,724,909 $ 2,179,927 544,982 

PRESERVATION ALONG THE 1-95 CORRIOOR 

Bridge Program / Systematic Maintenance subtotal ► I S 522,200 $ 417,760 $ 104,440 ◄ Funding Spl~ Varies by Funding Source 

► Interstate Pavement 

llnterstate I MARLBORO- HUDSON- BERLIN- I 608203 Statewide Multiple 3 I NHPP $ 14,375,232 I s 12,931,109 I s 1,437,523 Pavement RESURFACING ANO RELATO WORK ON 1-495 
Interstate 

Statewide \ interstate Pavement s $ $ 
Pavement I I 
I Interstate statewide jlnterstate Pavement 1$ $ $ 
Pavement I I 

lnsterstate Pavement subtotal ► $ 14,375,232 s 12,937,709 s 1.437,523 ◄ 90% Federal • 10% Non-Federal 

► Non-Interstate Pavement 

Non-Interstate Pavement subtotal ► s ( $ I $ ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

► Roadwa Im rovements 
Roadway 

Statewide Roadway Improvements s $ s Improvements 

Roadway Improvements subtotal ► s s ◄ 80% Federal+ 20¾ Non-Federal 

► Safet Im rovements 
STATEWIDE-VARIOUS SAFETY STRATEGIES 

Safety 
608583 Statewide Multiple TO ADDRESS SHSP -TO BE DETERMINED Multiple HSIP 898,307 808,476 s 89,831 

Improvements 
(2020) 

Safety Improvements subtotal ► $ 898.307 $ 808,476 $ 89,831 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Section 28 f State Prtor1tlzed Modernization Projects 

► ADA Retrofit s 

ADARetrofrts Statewide ADA Retrofits 

ADA Retrofits Statewide IADA Retrofits 

ADA Retrofits subtotal ► $ ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

► Intersection Im rovements 

Intersection Improvements subtotal ► S ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Intelligent Trans ortation S stems 

~ Intelligent 
~~s~NuMENT:Decrease Transportation 608360 Statewide Multiple Multiple NFP 8,053,6181 $ 6,442,894 $ 1,610,724 

Systems 

ADJUSTMENT:lncrease lntemgent 
DISTRICT 4 - EXPANSION OF ITS ROADWAY 

Cost.AOJUSTMENT:Cha Transportation 609084 Statewide Multiple Multiple NHPP $ 2.223,191 s 1,778,553 s 444,638 c) AC YR 2 of 2, TFPC=$3,700,000. 
DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS 

nge Project Description Systems 

lntelHgent 
AMENOMENT:Add DISTRICT 5- EXPANSION OF ITS ROADWAY 

Transportation 609085 Statewide Multiple NHPP 2,223.191 s 1,778,553 s 444,638 c) AC YR 2 of2. TFPC=S3,700.000. Funding Source DEVICES FOR HIGHWAY OPERATIONS 
Sy$tems 

Intelligent Transportation System subtotal ► s 12.soo.000 I s 10.000.000 I s 2,500,000 I ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 



Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
EEi-.. -.. --

Program T Project District T Programmed 
Description T Funds T 

present (nfgnnarfqn ;rs follows 11 gpptie;zbtr· a) 
Planning/ Oeslgn / or Construc!f~ b} total PfO}eet cost 
and funding source, u,ed: c) advance construction status; 
d) MPO project score: 0) name of entity receivlng a 
transfer, f) name of entity paying the non-state non-fe<!eral 
match: g) earmark detalls; h) TAP project proponent; I) 
other Information 

► Roadwa Reconstruction 

Roadway Reconstruction subtotal ► I S $ ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Section 2C I State Prioritlzed Expansio n Projects 

► Bicycles and Pedestrians 
\ Bicycles and Statewide I lsicycles and Pedestrians CMAQ I js s s 
Pedestrians I 

Bicvctes and Pedestrians subtotal ► I S - s $ - ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

► Capacity 

I capacity Statewide • I capacity I 1 1s $ $ I 
!Capacity Statewide Capacity s $ $ I I I I 

Capacity subtotal ► $ - $ $ ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Section 3 J Planning / AdJustments I Pass-throughs 

► Plannin g/ Adjustments / Pass th roughs ----
PlaMing/ I I 
Adjustments I I ABPGAN Statewide Multiple ABP GANS Repayment Multlple NHPP $ 81,570,000 s 81,570,000 s 
Pass-throughs 

Planning / 
Adjustments / ABPGAN Statewide Multiple ASP GANS Repayment Multiple STP-BR-OFF s 350.000 $ 350,000 $ 

Pass-lhroughs 

Planning/ I 
Adjustments I F.!/'/O Statewide Multiple Award adjustments. change orders. etc. Multiple CMAQ s 1,875,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 375,000 
Pass-throughs 

Planning / I 
Adjustments / EWO Statewide Multiple Award adjustments, change orders, etc. Multiple HSIP $ 3,888,889 s 3,500,000 s 388,889 
Pass-throughs 

Planning I 
Adjustments / EWO Statewide Multiple Award adjustments, change orders, etc. Multiple NHPP $ 27,284,039 s 21.827.231 s 5.456.808 
Pass-throughs 

Planning/ 
Adjustments / F.!/'/O Statewide Multiple Award adjustments. change orders. etc. Multlpte STP $ 6,875,000 s 5,500,000 s 1,375,000 
Pass-throughs 

1Planning / 
Adjustments / F.!/'/O S1atewide Multiple Award adjustments, change orders, ete. Multiple STP-BR-OFF s 2.500,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 500,000 
Pass-throughs 

Planning I 
Adjustments / F.!/'/O Statewide Multiple Award adjustments, change orders, etc. Multiple TAP $ 625,000 $ 500,000 $ 125,000 
Pass-throughs 

Plannlng / 
Adjustments/ MRTDM20 Statewide Multiple MassRides: Travel Demand Management Multiple CMAQ $ 3,125,000 s 2.500.000 s 625.000 
Pass-throughs 

Planning/ 
Adjustments / MREDU20 Statewide \Multiple MassRides: SRTS Education Multiple TAP $ 200,000 s 160,000 s 40,000 
Pass-throughs 

Planning I 
AMENOMENT:Add 

Adjustments/ AFl19 Statewide Muttiple Alternative Fuel Infrastructure Multiple CMAQ s 1.400,000 $ 1,120,000 $ 280,000 Total Project Cost: Sl,800,000; AC Year 2 of 2 
Project 

Pass-th roughs l 
Planning/ 

Flex to Rail & Transit for F reight Plan 
Adjustments I FPIRT20 State'Nide Muhiple Multiple NFP s 2,807.340 $ 2,021,285 $ 505,321 

1mplementation 
Pass-throughs 1 
Planning/ 
Adjustments/ UPWP21 Statewide Multiple Metropolitan Planning Multiple Pl s 9,825,026 $ 7.860,021 $ 1,965,005 
Pass-throughs 



MPO Endorsed: May 16, 2018 Montachusett Region Transportation Improvement Program 
Amendment# 2 Endorsed: February 20, 2019 

MassDOT 
Program T Project ID "' Project District"' Programmed Funds T 

Description"' Prosotrr lnformatfon as follow5 If opplkablo: a) 
Funds T 

Planning / Design I or Construction; b) total project cost 
and funding sources used: c) advance construction 
status; d) MPO project scoro; o) name of entity 
receiving a transfer, f) name of entity paying the non­
state non--federal match; g) earmark details: h) TAP 
project proponent i) other information 

l).-fAMt·b,i4·11·is611'1#·ffiW¥14;.;;;;z 
► Regionally Prioritized Proiects 

WINCHENDON- RESURFACING & RELATED 
Non•lnterstate WORK ON ROUTE 202, FROM THE Construction: Total $1,596,635; YOE Total 608728 Montachusett Pavement I Winchendon 2 STP TEMPLETON TOWN LINE TO MAIN STREET $ 1,596.635 $ 1,277,308 $ 319,327 $1,596,635: STP: TEC = 38; 02 Project: 100% 

l/3.1 MILES) Design & PS&E: I Roadway 
604961 Montachusett CLINTON• RESURFACING & RELATED WORK Clinton Construction; Total $2.436,388: YOE Total Reconstruction ON ROUTE 110 (HIGH STREET) 3 STP s 2,436,388 s 1,949,110 s 487,278 

$2,436,388: STP: TEC = 36; 75% Under Review; 
Roadway RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 68~ FROM Construction; Total $4,044,376: YOE Total 607848 Montachusett Reconstruction Hubbardston 3 STP WILLIAMSVILLE ROAD TO THE GARDNER $ 4,044,376 $ 3,235,501 s 808,875 S4,044,376: STP: TEC = 44: 75% Design: Book ,_ 

Job: 

Intersection WESTMINSTER- INTERSECTION Construction: Total S2.176.45,: YOE Total 
607446 Montachusett Improvements. Westminster 3 STP $ 2,176,454 $ 1,741.163 $ 435,291 S2,176.454: STP: TEC = 43: 100% Design IMPROVEMENTS, ROUTE 2A AT ROUTE 140 

Recvd 3/15/2018: 

Regionally Prioritized Projects subtota l ► $ 10,253,853 $ 8,203,082 $ 2,050,771 ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

Total Regional Federal Aid Funds Programmed ► $10,253,853 $10,253,853 ◄Total $ - I Target Funds Available 
STP programmed ► $ 10.253,853 $ 8,203,082 ◄ STP 

.SOCtfoa fA Instruction•· MPO Tomplato Namo) Choose Regional Name from dropdown list to populate header and MPO column; 
Column C) Enter ID from Projectlnfo; Column E) Choose Municlpatit), Name from dropdown Ost; Column H) Choose the Funding HSIP programmed ► $ . $ . 
Source being used for the project - if multiple funding $0Urces are being used enter multiple lines; Column I) Enter the total amount of ◄ HSIP 

funds bejng programmed In this f'ISCal year and for each funding source; Column J) Federal funds autocalculates. Please verify the 
amount and only change if needed for flex. Column K) Non-federal funds autocatculates. Please verify the split/match - if m3tchlng an CMAQ programmed ► $ $ ◄ CMAQ 
FTA ne.x. coordinate with Rail & Tra~ Oivtsion before programming; Column L) Enter Additional Information a described • please do 
not use any other formal TAP programmed ► $ $ ◄ TAP 

l>fflff.til=U¥1,,,Eiiiffl•fi.M4i/.i,Ei,1141Mffl$4Hi44t 
► Other Federal Aid 

I Montachusett Other Federal Aid HPP . is is - Is I 
I Montachusett Other Federal Aid HPP . Is . \s Is 

Other Federal Aid subtotal ► I $ . I $ • I $ . I ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 
l:l-mm,,m!UlmlfmlitU!lmM'i;O~~g~ 
► Bridge Program / Inspections 

Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Inspection \s $ . $ I 
Brtdge Program Montachusett Bridge Inspection . Is s . s I 

Bridge Program / Inspections subtotal ► j $ . $ . $ . ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Bridge Program / Off-System 



ATHOL-BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. A-15-005. 
AMENDMENT:Dee<ease Decrease Cost from $2.485.419 to $2,158.529. 

WASHINGTON AVE OVER ATHOL PONO 
Cost AMENDMENT·Cha Bndge Program 608260 Montachusett ATHOL 2 STP-8R-OFF S 2 158 529 S 1 726 823 S 431 706 Reduction of $326 890· Project Description 

OUTLET & A-15-004 MORGAN AVE OVER 
nge Project Description Updated. 

ATHOL POND OUTLET J 

TOWNSEND- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, T-07- I 
Bridge Program 608259 Montachusett TOWNSEND 013. WEST MEADOW ROAD OVER LOCKE 3 STP-8R-OFF $ 991.896 $ 793,517 s 198,379 

BROOK 

HUBBARDSTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, H-
Bridge Program 607127 Montachusett HUBBARDSTON 24-009. EVERGREEN ROAD OVER MASON 3 STP-BR-OFF $ 3,365,860 $ 2,692.688 $ 673.172 

BROOK 

Bridge "'°"ram Montachusett Bridoe Program / Off-Svstem $ - s - s 
Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Program / Off-Svstem 1 $ - s - s - I 

Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Program/ Off-Svstem I I S - s - I S -
Bridge Prc,gram Montachusett Bridae Program/ Off-System I $ - s s -

Bridge Program / Off-System subtotal ► $ 6 ,516,285 $ 5,213,028 $ 1,303,257 ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

► Bridge Program/ On-System (NHS) 
BridgeP=ram Montachusett I Bridae Proaram I On-Svstem NHS I s -I$ - $ -
Bridge Program Montachusett !Bridge Program/ On-System NHS I s - I$ - $ -
Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Program / On-Svstem NHS I s - I s $ -
Bridge Proaram Montachusett B ridge Program / On-System NHS s -I s s -
!Bridge Program Montachusett Bridae Program / On-Svstem NHS s - s - s 

Bridge Program / On-System (NHS) subtotal ► $ - I $ - $ - ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Bridge Program / On-System INon-NHSl 
ATHOL- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. A-15-008, Decrease Cost from $7.860.160 to 

Bridge Program 608612 Montachusett ATHOL 2 NHPP-Off s 5,015.412 s 4,012.329 s 1,003,082 
CRESCENT STREET OVER MILLERS RIVER $5,015.41 1.50: Reduction of $2,844,748.50 

Bridae Proaram Montachusett Bridae Program / On-Svstem INon-NHS) s - s s -
Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Program/ On-System (Non-NHS) s - s $ -

Bridge Program / On-System (Non-NHS) subtotal ► $ 5,015,412 $ 4,012,329 $ 1,003.082 ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

► Bridg~ram / S istematic Maintenance 

Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Program/ Systematic Maintenance $ $ - $ -
Bridge Program Montachusett Bridge Program / Systematic Maintenance s $ - s -
Bridge P~ram I Montachusett Bridge Program / Svstematic Maintenance s s s -

Bndge Program / Systematic Maintenance subtotal ► I $ ◄ Funding Spit! Vanes by Funding Source 

►In terstate Pavement 
Interstate 

Montachusett Interstate Pavement s s - s -Pavement 
Interstate 

Montachusett Interstate Pavement $ $ - $ -Pavement 
Interstate Montachusett Interstate Pavement $ 

j - $ $ -Pavement 

Interstate 
Montachusett Interstate Pavement $ - $ $ 

Pavement -
Interstate 

Montaci1usett Interstate Pavement s - s $ -Pavement 
lnsterstate Pavement subtotal ► $ - IS - I$ - J ◄ 90% Federal+ 10% Non-Federal 

► Non~nterstate Pavement 
LANCASTER- HARVARD- LITTLETON 

Non-Interstate 
608475 Montachusett. Multiple RESURFACING ANO RELATED WORK ON 3 NHPP $ 18,585.000 $ 14,868,000 $ 3,717.000 

Pavement 
ROUTE2 I 

Non-Interstate 
Montachusett NorHnterstate Pavement $ - $ - $ 

Pavement 
Non4nterstate Montachusett Non•lnte~tate Pavement s - s - s -Pavement 
Non-Interstate 

Montachusett Non-Interstate Pavement s s - s 
Pavement 
Non-Interstate 

Montachusett Non-Interstate Pavement $ - $ s Pavement 
Non-Interstate 

Montachusett Non-Interstate Pavement $ $ - s Pavement 
Non-Interstate Montachusett Non-lnte~tate Pavement s - s - s Pavement 



Federal Fiscal Years (FFYs) 2019-23 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) DRAFT Amendment Two for Public Review 
Endorsed May 24, 2018 

Revised January 17, 2019 

2019 Boston Region Transportation Improvement Program 

Indicates a change ,n proJect cost 
Indicates removed from TIP (cost not reflected in total} 

Indicates a project moved in from another T IP element 

Indicates a project moved out to another TIP element (cost not reflected in total) 

Indicates a new addition to the TIP (action taken as denoted) 

Indicates a new fu ndina cateQorv 
Amendmer1. I STIP MassDOT Metropol itan Mu nicipality Nam e MauDOT 
Ad]ustrnfl'lt Typo T MuaOOT Funding Tobi P,og,ammod 1 • • do••I Non-Fedor.111 Progr:iim T ProJect lO·• Plannlng .. ProJKt OistrlctT Sourc:e T Funds • Funds 'Y Fund$ T 

Organlutlon T DncriptlonT Addltlonal lnfonnatlon • 
lt11omtri- H ~ !(1~1· IJ Ptilnnmg I o..igr1 I OI 
Conattoction: b ) lobj prcjoct c:mt afld IUl'ldlng - -UMG: c) Ddvanco 
con.lruciion tt:11.Ut,; d) MPO projor;I accrco; • I oorn• ol O'l~ty roc:aiWIQ • 
hnakr, t) nam•ofOl'lllty P3)1l'IO lhll~~ motet,; 11} -,,,o,1!; 

ld()l:lh: h ) TAP profoc1 p.'0C)0nllnt 1J cttwlnronmrlian 

Demo 10: MA 149 
Earmark 

Brookline BROOKLINE- PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE REHABILITATION, B-27- Repurposed earmark, former1y design and construct 
606316 Boston Region Discretionary 016, OVER MBTA OFF CARLTON STREET 6 HPP s 751,106 $ 600,885 $ 150,221 signal crossing and other safety improvements to 

Emerald Necklace Greenway Bicyde Trail. Town of 
Brookline 

Repurposed earmark (MA 181 ). Originally program med 
Earmark 

SLGPH2 Boston Region CHELSEA CHELSEA · SILVERLINE GATF!NAY PHASE 2 6 HPP $ for "Chelsea Roadway Improvements· 
Discretionary 2,503.688 s 2,002,950 $ 500,735 

Earmar-1( has to be obligated by FFY 2019. 

Earmark (MA 128) repurposed In FFY 2 017 from tho 
Earmark SOMERVILLE• SIGNAL AND INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT Study and D8$9n I•93/Mystic Ave. Interchange and not 

608562 Boston Region 
Discretionary Someivllle ON I-93 AT MYSTIC AVENUE AND MCGRATH HIGHWAY 4 HPP $ 500,738 $ 400.590 $ 100,148 obligated. Reprogramming to FFY 2019. 

(TOP 200 CRASH LOCATION) 

Earmark has to be ob\lgated by FFY 2019. 
Boston Region Other Federal Aid HPP $ $ s 

Other Federal Aid subtotal ► $ 32.532.858 $ 26.026.28e $ 6,506.sr2 I ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source .. , ' .. 
► Bridge P~ram / Inspections 

Bridge 
Boston Region 

P~ram I Bridge Inspection $ $ $ 

Bridge Program/ lnspec:tlons subtotal ► I S • . I s $ I ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 
► Bridg e Prog ram/ Off.System 

Bridge 
608079 Boston Region SHARON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, S-09-003 (40N), STP-BR-

Program SHARON 
MASKWONICUT STREET OVER AMTRAKIMBTA 5 s 2,683,087 $ 2,146,469 $ OFF 53ll,617 

Bridge 
608255 Boston Region STOW STOW- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, S-29-011, BOX MILL ROAD STP-BR-

Program OVER ELIZABETH BROOK 3 $ 3,612,223 $ 2,8e9,779 $ 722,445 OFF 

Bridge Program I Off.System subtotal ► $ 6,295,310 $ 5,036,248 $ 1,259,062 ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non.Federal 

► Bridge Proaram / On.System (NHS) 

AMENOMENT:lncrease Bridge LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L-18-016;5-05-
604952 Boston Region Multiple Cost Program 008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS RIVER (AKA - BELDEN 4 NHPP•On $ 15,872.427 $ 12,697,942 $ 3,174,485 AC Year 1 of 5. Total Cost $7-4-4.7! 1.40 $84.253,135 

G. BLY BRIDGE) 

AC Year 3of 6, Total Project Cost = $193,058,158. 

Bridge BOSTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, B-18-016, NORTH 
604173 Boston Region BOSTON WASHINGTON STREET OVER THE BOSTON INNER Paid do....,, S5.8 million advanced construction balance 

Program 6 NHPP•On $ 17,915.882 $ 14,332.706 $ 3,583,176 
HARBOR from FFY 2018 AR. (Original programmed amount: 

$ 25. 184,931: cost decrease Includes $ 1,453,810 state 
match) 

- ,~ 
Original programmed amount was obligaled in FFY 
2017 and project was advertisod; didn't advance. 

AMENOMENT:lncrease Bridge 
607954 Boston Region OANVER.S • BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, 0-03-018. ST 128 

Cost Program DANVERS 4 OVER WATERS RIVER NHPP-On s 25,201,584 $ 20,161,275 $ 5,040,319 
FFY 2017 obligated amount= $17.3 million , Only the 
cost difference ($4.3 million) counts against the current 
ObHgation Authority. 

Bridge 
605287 Boston Region CHELSEA- ROUTE 1 VIADUCT REHABILITATION (SB/NB) ON 

CHELSEA Proaram C-09-007 & C-09-011 6 NHPP-On $ 71,677,130 $ 57,341,704 $ 14,335,426 AC Year 2 of 4, Total Cost $213,972,689 

Bridge Program I Co-System (NHS) subtotal ► $ 58,989,903 $ 47,191,922 $ 11,797,981 ◄ Funding Split V aries by Funding Source 

► Bridge Program I On-System (Non-NHS) 

Bridge 
Boston Region 

ProQram Bridge Program I On.System {Non--NHS) $ $ s 
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2020 Boston Region Transportation Improvement Program 
Amo 
Adjustmont Typo 'Y 

STIP 

Program T 
MassOOT 
Project ID T 

Metropolitan 
Planning 

Organization T 

Mun1c1pahty 
Name T 

MassDOT 

Project 

Description T 

MassDOT 

District T 
Funding 

Source T 
Total Programmed 
Funds T 

Federal 
Funds T 

Non-Federal 
Funds T Additional Information T 

P,..sent /nfonnatJon .u lollo~ If •ppli~blo: :i;J 
?!.:inning I Oe:lgn f orCon:itn.iction : b) tot.al projoctc03t 
•nd funding :iourea:i u~; c) adv:snce con:itructlon 
:itatus: d) MPO project ~ore: •) name of onlity receMng 
::i tran:sfor; f) n:ime of entity p.:i)'ing lhe non~tato non­
fec:191'31 match; g) ~rmar11. dotalb; h) TAP projeel 
proponent i) ott'w Information 

► Other Federal Aid 

Bo51:on Region Other Federal Aid HPP 

Boston Region Other Federal Aid HPP 

I ► Section 2A J State Prioritized Reliability ProJects 
O ther Federal Aid subtotal ► S s 

► Bridge Program / Ins ·ons 

Bridge Program Boston Region Bridge Inspection 

Bridge Program/ Inspections subtotal ► s 1 s s ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Bridge Pro ram / O!r-System 
Brid eP ram BostonR on Brid eP ram / Off-S tem $ s s 

Bridge Program/ Off- System subtotal ► s $ $ ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

► Bridge Program I On-System NHS 

Bridge Program 605342 Boston Region STOW 
STOW• BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. S-29-001, (ST 
62) GLEASONDALE ROAD OVER THE 
ASSABET RIVER 

NHPP-On $ 6,706,556 S 5,365.245 s 1,341,311 

Bridge Program 604173 Boston Region BOSTON 
BOSTON• BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, 8-16-016, 
NORTH WASHINGTON STREET OVER THE 
BOSTON INNER HARBOR 

NHPP-On $ 24,184,931 $ 
AC Year 4 of 6, Total Project Cost,: 

19,347,945 $ 4,836,986 $193,058.158. . 

Bridge Program 605287 Boston Region CHELSEA 
CHELSEA· ROUTE 1 VIADUCT 
REHABILITATION (SB/NB) ON C-09-007 & C.09-
011 

6 NHPP-On 40,Q52,933 32 ,762.346 8,100,587 AC Year 3 of 4, Total Cost$213,972,689 

AMENDMENT:lncreasc Cost Bridge Program 604952 Boston Region Multiple 
LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, l-18--
016oS-05-008. ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 
RIVER (AKA. BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 

NHPP•On 15,872,427 AC Year 2 of 5, Tot31 Cost $74.471 141}. 
12,697,942 s 3 ,174,485 

$84,253,135 

Bridge Program/ On-System (NHS) subtotal ► s 87,716,847 70,173,478 s 17,543,369 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Bridge Program / On-System Non-NHS 
BriclgeP ram Boston R on NHPP-Off s $ 

Bridge Program I On-System (Non-NHS) subtotal ► $ 1s $ ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

► Bridge Program I Systematic Maintenance 

Bridge Program Boston Region Bridge Program I Systematic Maintenance s 
Bridge Program / Systematic Maintenance subtotal ► $ $ $ ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Interstate Pavement 

Interstate Pavement 608208 Boston Region Multiple QUINCY· MILTON• BOSTON INTERSTATE 
6 NHPP MAINTENANCE ANO RELATED WORK ON 1-93 24.264.576 21,838.118 2,426,458 

► Non-Interstate Pavement 
lnsterstate Pavement subtotal ► s 24.264.576 s 21,838.1 18 s 2,426,458 ◄ 90% Federal + 10% Non-Federal 

Non-Interstate 
Pavement 

609101 Boston Region Peabody 
PEABODY· PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND 
RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 128 NHPP 4,712,448 s 3,769,058 s 942,490 

Non-Interstate 
Pavement 606460 Boston Region Multipfe FOXBOROUGH· WALPOLE· RESURFACING 

5 NHPP $ AND RELATED WORK ON US ROUTE 1 8,036,933 $ 6,429.546 $ 1,607,387 

Non-Interstate 
Pavement 608482 Boston Region Multiple 

CAMBRIDGE· SOMERVILLE· RESURFACING 
NHPP $ 8,541 ,3 12 AND RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 28 s 6,833,050 s 1,706,262 

Nor,.lnte~te 
Pavement 

608467 BO&On Region Mar1borough MARLBOROUGH- RESURFACING AND 
RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 20 NHPP $ 14,358.240 11,486,592 s 2,871,848 

Non-Interstate 
Pavement 608484 Boston Region Multiple CANTON• MILTON• RESURFACING AND 

RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 138 NHPP s 17,941,664 s 14,353,331 s 3,588,333 

► Roadway Improvements 
Non-Interstate Pavement subtotal ► s 53,590,597 $ 42,872.478 $ 10.718,119 ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 
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2021 Boston Region Transportation Improvement Program 
Amendment/ STIP MassDOT Metropolitan Munlcopallty MassDOT MassDOT Funding Total Programmed Federal 
Adjustment Type T Non-Federal 

Program T Project ID .., Planning Additional Information T Name .., Project District T Source T Funds T Funds T Funds.., Prruont Information os folloW$ If opplieabJo: a) Organization ...- Description'Y Planning / Design/ or ConstnJctlon: b) total project 
cost end funding sources used; c) edwnce 
construction status: d) MPO project score: o) name 
of entity receiving a transfer; f} Mme of entity 
paying lhe non-.state non-fedora! match; g) eermt1r1c. 
details: h) TAP project proponent: i) other 
Information 

► Other Federal Aid 

Earmark HOLBROOK- RECONSTRUCTION OF UNION 
606501 Boston Region Discretionary Holbrook STREET (ROUTE 139), FROM LINFIELO STREET 5 HPP 1,527,250 $ 1,221,800 S 305.450 Demo ID MA177 

TO CENTRE STREET/WATER STREET 

Boston Region Other Federal Ald HPP $ 

Boston Region Other Federal Aid HPP s 
Other Federal Aid subtotal ► $ 1,527.250 $ 1.221.800 $ 305.450 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Section 2A I State Prioritized Reliability Proiects 

► Bridge Program / Inspections 

Bridge Program Boston Region Bridge tnsp~tion $ s s 
Bridge Program/ Inspections subtotal ► $ $ $ ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Soun:e 

► Bridge Program / Off-S stem 

MAYNARD- BRIDGE REPLACMENT, M-10-006, 
Bridge Program 608637 Boston Reg!on MAYNARD STP-BR-CARRYING FLORIDA ROAD OVER THE ASSABET 3 s 1,646,400 $ 1,317,120 $ OFF 329,280 

RIVER 

Bridge Program / Off-System subtotal ► $ 6,295,310 $ 5,036,248 $ 1.259,062 ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

► Bridge Program/ On-System NHS 

BOSTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, B-1&-016. 
Bridge Program 604173 Boston Region BOSTON NORTH WASHINGTON STREET OVER THE 6 NHPP-On s 24,184,931 s 19,347,945 $ 4,836,986 AC Year 5of 6, Tolal Cost$193,058,158 

BOSTON INNER HARBOR 

Bridge Program 605287 Boston Region CHELSEA-ROUTE 1 VIADUCT REHABILITATION CHELSEA 6 NHPP-On (SB/NB) ON C-09-007 & C-09-011 29,992,990 s 23,994,392 s 5,998,598 AC Year 4 of 4, Total Cost $213,972,689 

AMENDMENT:lncrease LYNN, SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L-18-
Bridge Program 604952 Boston Region Multiple 016=5--05-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS 4 NHPP-On AC Year 3 of 5, Total Cost $-74-~""~ ~4!"-

Cost 18,984.753 15,187,802 $ 3,796,951 
RIVER (AKA. BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 584.253,135 

Bridge Program/ On-System (NHS) subtotal ► I $ 73,162,674 $ 58,530,139 $ 14,632,535 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► Bridge Program I Or-System Non-NHS 

ESSEX- SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT, E-
Bridge Program 608596 Boston Region ESSEX 11-001 (2TV), ROUTE 133\MAIN STREET OVER 4 NHPP-Off $ 4,511,360 s 3,609.088 s 902,272 

ESSEX RIVER 

Bridge Program Boston R ion NHPP-Off $ $ 
Bridge Program / On-System (Non-NHS) subtotal ► $ 4,511,360 $ 3,609,088 $ 902.272 I ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

►Brid e P ram IS stematic Maintenance 

Bridge Program 608610 Boston Region NEWTON- STEEL SUPERSTRUCTURE CLEANING NEWTON NHPP-On $ (FULL REMOVAL)AND PAINTING OF N-12-055 2,304,000 s 1,843,200 s 460,800 

Bridge Program/ Systematic Maintenance subtotal ► $ 2,304,000 $ 1,843,200 $ 460.800 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Soun:e 

► Interstate Pavement 

Interstate DANVERS-TOPSFIELD- BOXFORD- ROWLEY­
608378 Boston Region Pavement Multiple INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE AND RELATED NHPP 15,569,770 S 1,729,974 

WORK ON 1-95 

lnsterstate Pavement subtotal ► I $ 15,569,770 $ 1,729,974 ◄ 90% Federal+ 10% Non-Federal 
► Non-Interstate Pavement 

Non-Interstate 
6074n Boston Region LYNNFIELD- PEABODY- RESURFACING AND 

Pavement Multiple 
RELATED WORK ON ROUTE 1 NHPP 5,939,648 S 1,484,912 
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Federal Fiscal Years (FFYs) 2019-23 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment One 
Endorsed May 24, 2018 

Endorsed December 20, 2018 

2022 Boston Region Transportation Improvement Program 
ent STIP Mass0OT Metropolitan Municipality MaHOOT 

Adjustmont Typo T MassOOT Funding Total Programmed Federal Non•Federal 
Program T ProJ•~ ID T Planning Name T Project District T Source T Funds T Funds T Funds T Additional Information T 

Organlut.ion T Description T 
PrfllMf lnfonrutflort as follows. 11.appll~· •J Plormlng 

I Oo=.lgn I a Ccn:tructton; b) tat:11 ?f'Cl«t w.:.t and fundlr,g 
:ourcec u:od: c) odv:mc:e eon::.tn.ictlon :::t:itu:: d) MPO 
project :core: •) name cl entity r~Ylng o tnMi:for, f) na-no 
d ontlty pa)1ng th• non-:tllto ncn-fockir:11 match; g) oarmn 
dot:ill::.; h) TN> pn:IJOCI prcponent; ~ other lnform:rt!on 

Roadway ACTON• INTERSECTION & SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS AT 
808229 Recon$tr\Jctlon Bo~ton Region Acton KELLEYS CORNER. ROUTE 111 (MASSACHUSETTS STI> 11,518,378 $ Q,214,702 S Construction; CMAQ+ T AP+STP Total Cost = 

2.303,67<' 
AVENUE) AND ROUTE 27 (MAIN STREET) $14.718,378; MPO Eveluatlon Score= 45 

Roadway ACTON- INTERSECTION & SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS AT 
eoa~ Construction; CMAQ+TAP+STP Totol Cost= 

ReconstnJctlon Boston Rogk>n Acton KELLEY'S CORNER. ROUTE 111 (MASSACHUSETTS TAP 200,000 S 1eo.ooo s 40,000 $14,718.378: MPO Evaluation Score"" 45; TAP 
AVENUE) AND ROUTE 27 (MAIN STREET) project proponent = Acton 

Reglonatly Prioritized Projects subtotal ► I $ 106,584,302 S ss.530.614 I s 21,053,688 ◄ 80% Federal+ 20% Non-Federal 

.,_Tob""'-l,_,R,,eg"'"'Joe,n,eal_,:F:,,ed,_,o.,_ra,el.<A,:,Jd,_Fc,u.,_n':"d":s ,;;.P,_,rog""-'ra.,m,eme,eo,d:.,►c,i-,~--1'-'0~6,~5,e:84e,,3~0,,e2-+'$'---'1~0'!'6,,c68e.,1~,8"'29;..+.::,◄c,T,,,ota,,,_,I Be,u,_,dc.9.s,el'---+"--9e,7c.,,Se,2e....J7 Target Funds Available 
STP programmed ► 77,944,846 $ 62.355,877 ◄ STP 

SgfcM JA Jn~s · MPO Template NMM) ~O Roglonal Name from dropdc,,yn 11:;t to pop.,bte header ond MPO cdumn:; Column C) Ent.or 1D 
from P'tojec:Unfo; Column E) Choo::e Munlc!pCIUty Nama from dfopdown lt:t Column H) Choo,.o lhl Funding Sol.Jree being IJ"'..od for 1h11 projoct - If HSIP programmed ► 2,631,724 2,368,552 ◄ H$IP 
multiple f\lndlng :aoute~ ore belr19 u:;ed enter rnul11ple inee: Coh.mn I) Enlclr the tot:al GtTIOUMt of fund: being ~ed In thb fi~ yegr- and for e:x:h 
funding :OU"N; CoUT!n J) Feclonll f\lnds outnealeulatr .... Plo!Y..o votty the .-noiunt .-.d ontych~ If neocled for 1IGlt. Column K) Non-foder.11 fund: CMAQ programmed ► S 23,674,742 18,939,794 ◄ CMAQ 
oulOCa6culatM, Piea:e WJfify the ,pllllm:4ch - If m:atehlng a, FTA fla,:, cocwdln:otowlth R:.11 & Tr.mil OM:k:in bafcre programming; Column L) Enter 
Addi~ lnforJNltion ID d«cribod - pWla:e do not U:O ony other format. 

TAP programmed ► S 2,332,990 1,866,392 ◄ TAP 

► Other Federal Aid 

Bo:tonReglon Other Federal A id HPP - s 
Boston Region Other Federal Aid HPP - $ 

Other Federal Aid subtotal ► $ $ ◄. Fund ing Split Varies by Funding Source 
► Sectton 2A I St:lte Prio~d Rell.lblllty Projects 

► Brld e P ram / Ins ctlons 

Bridge Program 8o$l0n Region Bridge ln:ipactlon $ I• 
Bridge Program Boston Region Bridge Inspection $ $ - s 

Bridge Program/ Inspections subtotal ► $ ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

Boston R ;,,n $ 
Boston R ion $ s 
Boston R Jon $ $ 
Boston R ion s $ 

Jon s $ 
Jon s $ 

s $ 
Bridge Program I Off-System subtotal ► $ $ ◄ 80% Federal + 20% Non-Federal 

►Brtd e Pro ram/ On-S em NHS 

BOSTON-BRIDGE SUBSTRUCTURE REPAIRS. B-1 6,. 
Bridge Program eoee14 Boston Region BOSTON 170, AUSTIN STREET OVER 1-93 RAMPS. MBTA NHPP-On $ 22.132.800 S 17,706.240 4.42&.seo 

COMMUTER RAll AND ORANGE LINE 

Bridge Program 607327 Bo~on Region WILMINGTON WILMINGTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. W-3&-002, 
ROUTE 38 {MAIN STREET) OVER THE B&M RAILROAD NHPP-On $ 10,760.Q80 $ a.eoa,1ea s 2,152.192 

BOSTON- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. 8-16-016, NORTH 
Bridge Program 604173 Boston Region BOSTON WASHINGTON STREET OVER THE BOSTON INNER NHPP-On 22.621,004 s 18,096.803 4.524.201 AC Year6 of e, Total CostS193,0SB.158 

HARBOR 

LYNN- SAUGUS- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT. L-18-01<'=-S-
AMENDM ENT:lnerease Cost Bridge Program 604952 Boston Region Mullfpl& 0S-008, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS RIVER (AKA - NHPP-On 23.703.134 s 18.962.507 s 4,740,627 ACYear4 of 5. Total Cost ~ $84,253.135 

BELDEN G. BLY BRIDGE) 
8rid • ,om Boston R ion Br!d e Pre rem/Or,-$ tom NHS) $ s $ 

Bridge Program/ On-System (NHS) subtotal ► $ 79,217,898 $ 63,374,318 $ 15,843,580 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 
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~ ":'ltl.."1 { . , •• '..l'c'l'ili 1..-.. ,111 ~, ... ,,. ,,. , .. . ,. , .. --1, ■ i .... . " 
~ m• t l $TIP Mass0OT M•tropolltan Munlclpal lty N41m• MauOOT Mas.s.DOT Funding Total Programm•d f ederal Non-Federal 
MJ!Atm.nt Tyf"' 'Y Program 'f' Projeet lO • Planning .. Pro!ect Dbtrict 'f' Souru 1' funds "' f unds • Funda T Additional Information 'f' 

Organization • 0-erlpt]onT fttldil:' ""'1 lltalml U:1111!:!killlf:t: _,,..,,,.__ , 
Oe.lof'llor~: ll;)IOllllp,qeclo.!Wld~l'l\'I-
UNd:c)~CG"llllr\lCIIOl'l.tatu.:d)MPO~KcH;•)-
of«illtyr.-..lng ■ irw-fw:'1 ....... ot~~ir.~ .. 
_.__.....itn:9)~~tl)Tl#p,q«:lp,,::,por,o,1t; I) I --

► Bnnnft Pr"D(l~m 1orr-s-
IBnoa• ....... I B PIOQl'M'IIOPr-Svr.llDl'n $ . s s 
B p Bon,,n Roaion Brida• Ptoenm / Ofl"-Svs'°"' s s 

p .. _. . ' 
8...,_,•P /Olf4 s . s $ 

p 1e · $ • s s '°""' e-P-10ff.S- s s s 
p -· ....... B11dcM Proaram I Ofl'-SftlOffl s s $ -·-

Bo1tonR__, IBrld,... p,__,., /Off-Svt,lom $ $ $ -·- Bridgo Program I Off.System subtol411 ► $ $ $ ◄ 80% Federal • ~ No~ederal 

► B Proaram I On-S NHS 

BOSTON-BRDGE RECONSTRUCTIONlflEHAB, B-18-191, e,.Pqram 000002 Bo:tonRegion BOSTON NHPP-On s e,goo,OOO s 5,520.000 s 1,380,000 
WEST ROXBURY PARKWAY OVER MBTA • 

000720 BOSTON BOSTON- BRDGE REPLACEMENT 8-15-385, BOWKER NHPP-On s 2•.oov.100 , 10.207.780 $ • .&OUAO 
OVEAPASS OVER STORROW DRIVE (EB) • -- -·-
LYNN• SAUGUS.BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, L·18-018• S-OS. I 

AMENOMENT·ln~,. Co~t B~Pro;,.m lk>4052 Bo;tonR~lon M,_ ooa, ROUTE 107 OVER THE SAUGUS RIVER (AKA · . NHPP-On ... ,.,,., 1$ 7,858,31'1 s 1,064,07Q ACY..,5of5. Toi.lCoDt i,U-1711.M $8.1,253,135 

BELOEN G. BLY BRIDGE) • 
B""'-Pl'OQNffl NHPP4l 

8ridoo Program / On-Sy:tom (NHS) :d>total ► s ... no.oo, I' 32.SM,or, $ a, 1,s,019 I ◄ Fundjng Spltt. Varies by Fundlng Source --
► Bridge Program I On~- Non-NHS 

BOSTON- SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT. B-iS-107, I lettcSge Program ooe1;1 Boston Fle,gioti BOSTON NHPP-Ot'I s 4,878.280 $ 3,742.024 s "35.GS& 
CANlERBURYSTR.EET OVER AMTRAKIMBTA • 

8ridQo Program I On-S~em (Non-NHS) '®total ► $ 4,STl,250 $ 3.742.82' s 035,558 ◄ $0111, Federal + 20% Non-f~efal 

► Brfdac Proa ram I Svstematlc M aintenance 

NEWTON, WESTWOOO- STEEL SUPERSTRUCT\JRE 
BndgeP~ ...... Boa.,_,R9Qlon Cl.EANING {FULL REMOVAL) ANO PAINTING OF 2 NI-FP-Off $ 2.142,1$7 s 1,714,285 s 428,571 • M- BRDGES: N-12-058 & W-31-00IS 

Bridge Program f Sy,,tem:,tic Maintenance ~btotal ► s 2,142,857 s 1,714,285 $ 428,571 ◄ Funding Split Varies by Funding Source 

► lnterst.rte Pavement ~- 8os1Dn Region I lnw.:MOP-1 s s s 
ln:1cr.itato P:avement !Wbtol31 ► I $ s j ◄ 90% F~eral + 10% Non-Federal ·-· • 

► Non~ntcrstate Pavem e nt 

Non-ifue,.._to CON CORO- UNCOl.N--LEXINGTON RESURFACING ANO ...... . NHPP s 3,4&0.000 s 2,784,000 $ .... ooo M- RELATEO WORK ON ROUTE 2A ·-· -·-
WENHAM- MANCHESTER-ESSEX- GLOUCESTER• 

000102 Bos10nReglor, M, .... PAVEMENT l'RESER\IATlON ANO RELATED WORK ON . NHPP s 13.731.802 $ 10,'185.442 $ 2,748,380 --· P1wment 
ROUTE 128 

NQn.lnt~te Paw,ment subtotal ► ~ 17 711 . .... 13,78 Q,442 3.442 380 ◄ 80% Fedtmil + 20% Non-Federal • • 
► N ~ tm orovements ._, ,_., Bo;.,_,Regior, Roec,,,,..y mprovomo,nb $ • • 

1·-,,,__,, .. BouonReglon Roadway lmpt'owrnonta I s s ' . _, 
Roectwey~b s s $ -·- Roadw3y Improvement., subtotol ► $ • I s • Is ◄ 8°" Fed~I • 20% Non-F~eral -

► S afety Improvements 

._ CANTON.()C'-DHAM-NORWOOO-HK.HWAYUGHTING I 
ll000S3 -·- NHPP 4.000.000 s 3,200,000 $ 000,000 M- IMPRO\IEM.ENTS AT 193 & IQS/121 • • 

I -
S1foty PEABOOYTOGLOUCESTER- GUICE ANO iRAFF1C SIGN 

00005& BoatonRoglon M""plo . HSIP s 1.ge(),&,48 $ 1,754,754 $ 1Q&,08S I ,,,__,, .. REPLACEMENT ON ROUTE 125 

... .., L YNNFELO--PEABOOY· DANVERS- GUDE ANO TRAFFlC ...... Boc.aonRegian Mo- SIGN REPLACEMENT ON I-GS/128 (TASK 'A' . HSIP $ 4'12,602 443,575 $ .. .,.. ,.._ .. • 
INTERCMANGE) ... .., ,_,. 8ol,.,_,Region HSIP s s ... .., ,_,. HSIP $ s 1-•- I 

Safety lml)l'ovemont, ,ubtoUd ► s e.453.711 $ 5.408.340 I s 1,045,371 t ◄ Funding Spilt Varin by Funding Source 
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